

DHSS - DLTCRP 3 Mill Road, Suite 308 Wilmington, Delaware 19806 (302) 421-7400

#### STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 5

J	Δ	N	И	=	O	F	F	Δ	CII	L	ITY:	Н	larrison	Sen	ior l	_ivin	α

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April 21, 2021

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.  An unannounced annual and complaint survey was conducted at this facility from April 13, 2021 through April 21, 2021. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observation, interviews, review of residents' clinical records and review of other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census the first day of the survey was 103. The survey sample totaled forty-six (46).  Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities  Scope		
	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.  This requirement is not met as evidenced by: direct care per resident for Medicaid eligible reimbursement.		

Dravidar'a Cianatura	Titlo	Data	
Provider's Signature ِ	Title	Date	



**DHSS - DLTCRP** 3 Mill Road, Suite 308 Wilmington, Delaware 19806 (302) 421-7400

#### STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 2 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Harrison Senior Living DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April 21, 2021

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by:		
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed April 21, 2021: F561 F641 F657 F677 F684 F689 F756 F791 F812 and F880.	Cross Refer to the Plan of Correction in the 2567-L on 4-21-2021 for F561, F641, F657, F677, F684, F689, F756, F791, and F880.	May 31, 2021
	Health and Safety Regulatory Provisions		
	Concerning Public Health	A.) Center cannot retroactively produce BCC check for employee.	May 31, 2023
	Long-Term Care Facilities and Services.	Background check did not reveal any issues. Employee had payment	
	Abuse, Neglect, Mistreatment, or Financial	proof of fingerprinting prior to	
	Exploitation of Residents or Patients.	employment. BCC did not send	
		results to provider, but rather to	
	Criminal background checks.	alternative provider, based on	
	(a) Purpose. — The purpose of the criminal	applicant's dual job request.	
	background check and drug screening		
	requirements of this section and § 1142 of this		
	title is the protection of the safety and well-	B.) Fingerprinting was done during	
	being of residents of long-term care facilities	peak of Covid-19 DE State's	
	licensed pursuant to this chapter. These sections	changes in government operations.	
	shall be construed broadly to accomplish this	A whole house audit was conducted	
	purpose.	and only this singular employee had	
	(c) An employer may not employ an applicant	this error. All residents could be	
	for work in a facility before obtaining a criminal	affected by this practice.	
	history. The criminal history of any person not		
	employed directly by the facility must be	C.) RCA, just prior to survey,	
	provided to the facility upon the person's commencement of work.	determined that center should	
	(d) The requirements of subsection (c) of this	request updated fingerprints as that	
	section may be suspended for 60 days if the	BCC could not send or resubmit the	
	employer wishes to employ the applicant on a	original report. Human Resources	
	conditional basis.	Director updated process to validate	
	(1) Before an employer may offer conditional	and obtain missing background	
	employment, the employer must receive	check within twenty-one days with	
	verification that the applicant has been	updated e-mail and phone contacts	
	fingerprinted by the SBI for purposes of the	with BCC. Human Resources	
	criminal history.	Director confirmed with BCC on	



Provider's Signature \_\_\_\_\_

#### DHSS - DLTCRP 3 Mill Road, Suite 308 Wilmington, Delaware 19806 (302) 421-7400

#### STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 3 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Harrison Senior Living

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April 21, 2021

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
	Health and Safety Delaware Administrative Code	the process for reconciliation and an audit tool was created as well as a distinct survey binder for rapid	
	Criminal History and Drug Testing for Nursing and Similar Facilities	review.	
	Definitions  "Background Check Center (BCC)" means the electronic system which combines data streams from various sources within and outside the State in order to assist an employer in determining the suitability of a person for employment in a nursing facility or similar facility, or home care agency as those terms are defined in the enabling statute. See 29 Del.C.	D.) Human Resources Director and / or Designee will audit all new hires monthly for accuracy in BCC reporting and date of information collection. Audits will be reviewed monthly in QA until 100% compliance is achieved for three (3) consecutive months.	
	defined in the enabling statute. See 29 Del.C. §7972.  "BCC consent form" means the form provided by DHSS which informs the Applicant of the scope of the BCC, the Applicant's legal obligations, and the legal sanctions for failure to provide complete and accurate information.  "DHSS" means the Department of Health and Social Services. DHSS owns and operates the BCC.  "DLTCRP" means the Division of Long Term Care Residents Protection, Department of Health and Social Services. The Division is responsible for background checks for licensed facilities.  Drug Tests  The BCC provides an electronic conduit through the Delaware Health Information Network (DHIN) to transmit the results of a drug test from a DHIN participating laboratory to the employer. An employer that chooses not to engage a DHIN-participating laboratory will certify that a drug test has been secured by checking a box in the BCC. If the box is checked, it constitutes a representation that a drug test which complies with statutory requirements, 11	<ul> <li>A.) Center cannot retroactively enter negative drug test results into Delaware BCC. Employee's Drug Test was negative and collected before employee started working with any Residents. BCC has publicly posted diminished hours and contact during the height of Covid-19.</li> <li>B.) BCC request was made during height of state Covid-19 changes in state operations. A whole house audit was conducted and only this singular employee file had the error, in submission retrieval.</li> </ul>	May 31, 2021

\_Title\_\_\_\_\_



DHSS - DLTCRP 3 Mill Road, Suite 308 Wilmington, Delaware 19806 (302) 421-7400

#### STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 4 of 5

NAME OF FACILITY: Harrison Senior Living

SECTION

ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPLETION DATE
OF DEFICIENCIES

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April 21, 2021

Del.C. 1142, has been secured prior to hiring.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

**Specific Deficiencies** 

This requirement was not met as evidenced by:

Based on review of facility documentation and staff interviews, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure and certify on the BCC website that fingerprinting and/or drug screening was completed for two (E30 and E31) out fifteen (15) staff sampled for pre-employment background checks. Findings include:

4/21/21 3:00 PM - During the exit conference with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) it was explained that findings are contingent on BBC review of a sample of staff.

1.E30 (Dietary Aide):

4/21/21 - Review of the State Agency Personnel Audit Form completed by the facility revealed that E30's first day working in the facility was 5/5/20.

4/29/21 – Review of the State of Delaware fingerprint database revealed that E30's fingerprint clearance was not in the State BCC database until 4/24/21 and drug screen was not received by the BCC until 2/3/21.

4/28/21 10:58 AM — E29 (HR Coordinator) submitted an email to the State Agency that confirmed E30 is currently working at the facility, and her first day one the job was actually 5/8/20. Her pre-employment drug screen was completed on 5/5/20 when she accepted the job offer. E29 explained that although the facility believed E30 that was previously fingerprinted, the facility did not verify this with the BCC. After the lack of fingerprints was brought to the facility's attention E29 was sent for fingerprinting on (4/23/21).

- C.) RCA, just prior to survey, suggested that all outlying submissions need to be corrected within thirty days and resubmitted for compliance. Human Resources Director confirmed with BCC o the process for reconciliation and an audit tool was created as well as a distinct survey binder for rapid review.
- D.) Human Resources Director and / or Designee will audit all new hires monthly for accuracy in BCC reporting and date of information collection. Audits will be reviewed monthly in QA until 100% compliance is achieved for three (3) consecutive months



#### DHSS - DLTCRP 3 Mill Road, Suite 308 Wilmington, Delaware 19806 (302) 421-7400

#### STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 5 of 5

AME OF FACILITY: Harrison Senior Living DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: April 21, 2021
---

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
SECTION	4/28/21 1:24 PM – E29 (HR Coordinator) submitted an email to the State Agency that explained that E30's drug screen was performed at the facility on 5/5/20. Drug screens are interpreted in house and then another manager reviews and verifies the testing results. E29 stated "As to why her drug testing date was entered wrong I am unsure why that happened this is usually entered the same day we do the testing."  2. E31 (CNA):  4/21/21 - Review of the State Agency Personnel Audit Form completed by the facility revealed that E31's first day working in the facility was 9/10/19.  4/29/21 - Review of the State of Delaware BCC database revealed that E31's drug screen was not received by the BCC until 2/3/21.  4/28/21 1:24 PM - E29 (HR Coordinator) submitted an email to the State Agency that explained that E31's drug screen was completed on 8/29/19. E29 continued "When I start here I had never used BCC before, so It's been a learning tool for me. I found several employees where entered in the BCC system but was never completed so I was trying to clean these up and have the system show the actual hired	CORRECTION	
	completed so I was trying to clean these up and		

Provider's Signature	Title	Date	

		æ.	

PRINTED: 06/29/2022 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085029	B. WING			1	C <b>21/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 W. NORTH STREET  SEORGETOWN, DE 19947	1 04/	21/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000			
	was conducted at through April 21, 20 first day of the surv period, an Emerger also conducted by tof Health Care Qua	innual and complaint survey his facility from April 13, 2021 021. The facility census the ey was 103. During this ncy Preparedness survey was the State of Delaware Division ality, Office of Long Term Care on in accordance with 42 CFR					
F 000	For the Emergency deficiencies were in INITIAL COMMENT		FO	000			
	was conducted at through April 21, 20 contained in this reinterviews, review of and review of other indicated. The facilit	innual and complaint survey his facility from April 13, 2021 021. The deficiencies port are based on observation, of residents' clinical records facility documentation as ty census the first day of the he survey sample totaled					
	ADON - Assistant II CNA - Certified Nur DON - Director of N ICP - Infection Con LPN - Licensed Pra MD - Medical Docto NHA - Nursing Hon RN - Registered Nu RNAC - Registered Coordinator; UM - Unit Manager	rse's Aide; Nursing; trol Practitioner; actical Nurse; or; ne Administrator; urse; I Nurse Assessment					
	ADL - activities of d	laily living;					
ABORATORY	V DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/10/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC  (X4) ID FREEFIX TAG  F 000  Continued From page 1  BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) - test to measure thinking ability with score ranges from 0 to 15.  13-15 Cognitively Intact 8-12 Moderately Impaired 0-7 Severe Impairment CDC - Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; COVID-19/Coronavirus - a respiratory illness that can be spread person to person; Dementia - brain disorder with memory loss, poor judgement, personality changes and disorientation OR loss of mental functions such as memory and reasoning that interferes with a person's daily functioning; Dycem - an anti-slip material used to prevent slipping or falling; e.g for example; e.MR - electronic Medication Administration		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
MAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOUND  Continued From page 1  BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) - test to measure thinking ability with score ranges from 0 to 15.  13-15 Cognitively Intact 8-12 Moderately Impaired 0-7 Severe Impairment CDC - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; CMS - Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; COVID-19/Coronavirus -a respiratory illness that can be spread person to person; Dementia - brain disorder with memory loss, poor judgement, personality changes and disorientation OR loss of mental functions such as memory and reasoning that interferes with a person's daily functioning; Dycem - an anti-slip material used to prevent slipping or falling; e.g for example;			085029	B. WING				
FREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOOD  Continued From page 1  BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) - test to measure thinking ability with score ranges from 0 to 15.  13-15 Cognitively Intact 8-12 Moderately Impaired 0-7 Severe Impairment CDC - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; CMS - Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; COVID-19/Coronavirus -a respiratory illness that can be spread person to person; Dementia - brain disorder with memory loss, poor judgement, personality changes and disorientation OR loss of mental functions such as memory and reasoning that interferes with a person's daily functioning; Dycem - an anti-slip material used to prevent slipping or falling; e.g for example;					110	W. NORTH STREET	,	
BIMS (Brief Interview for Mental Status) - test to measure thinking ability with score ranges from 0 to 15.  13-15 Cognitively Intact 8-12 Moderately Impaired 0-7 Severe Impairment CDC - Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; CMS - Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services; COVID-19/Coronavirus -a respiratory illness that can be spread person to person; Dementia - brain disorder with memory loss, poor judgement, personality changes and disorientation OR loss of mental functions such as memory and reasoning that interferes with a person's daily functioning; Dycem - an anti-slip material used to prevent slipping or falling; e.g for example;	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	COMPLETION
Record; eTAR (electronic Treatment Administration Record) - list of resident treatments that are signed off when completed; etc and so on; EMR - Electronic Medical Record; MDS (Minimum Data Set) - standardized assessment used in nursing homes; SARS-Cov-2 - Coronavirus; QA - Quality Assurance; QAPI - Quality Assurance Process Improvement.  F 561 Self-Determination CFR(s): 483.10(f)(1)-(3)(8)  §483.10(f) Self-determination. The resident has the right to and the facility must promote and facilitate resident self-determination	F 561	BIMS (Brief Intervented BIMS) (Brief Intervent	iew for Mental Status) - test to ability with score ranges from 0  ly Intact ly Impaired hpairment r Disease Control and r Medicare & Medicaid Services; avirus -a respiratory illness that rson to person; disorder with memory loss, poor hality changes and loss of mental functions such easoning that interferes with a ctioning; lip material used to prevent  Medication Administration Freatment Administration Sident treatments that are completed; Medical Record; hata Set) - standardized in nursing homes; ronavirus; rance; surance Process Improvement. h (1)-(3)(8)					5/31/21

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	SURVEY PLETED
085029		B. WING _		C <b>04/21/2021</b>		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947	04/21/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	not limited to the rig (1) through (11) of the state of t	ghts specified in paragraphs (f) his section.  esident has a right to choose is (including sleeping and the care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, plan of care and other is of this part.  esident has a right to make ests of his or her life in the ifficant to the resident.  esident has a right to interact e community and participate in so both inside and outside the esident has a right to activities, including social, nunity activities that do not ghts of other residents in the NT is not met as evidenced and record review, it was one (R38) out of two for choices, the facility failed esident had the right to choose ication administration, resident's interest. Findings  on MDS assessment sheing able to make	F 56	A.) Center cannot retroactively per Resident preference assessment a education on medication preference Upon discovery, Resident met with later that day and coordinated meditiming with personal goals.  B.) All Residents with the ability for self-determination and have medicadministration timing preferences of the affected. A whole house audit we completed along with review of griefor the past year. There were no	nnd /or e. NP lication  r ation could vas	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING	3		C <b>04/21/2021</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ON SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		1.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 W. NORTH STREET  BEORGETOWN, DE 19947	04/2	21/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	During an interview was asked, "Are yo daily life that are imable to choose whe medications?" R38 sleep in, but it does they have their wor pills. I like to get up R38 was then aske what time R38 pref medications and R34/14/21 - Review of administration recomedications schedumedication and a madication and a ma	on 4/13/21 at 9:34 AM, R38 to able to make choices in your aportant to you such as being en you receive your responded, "I would love to sn't fit their schedule of when kload and when they give the when I get up like 10:00 AM." d whether the facility asked ers to be awakened to receive 38 stated, "No".	F	561	grievances or care plan notes regal issues of medication timing. Medication preference observation added to admission process.  C.) RCA confirmed that there are coordinated timelines for medication administration that has been agree attending physician and medical distribution has been agreed attending physician and medical distribution was not applied upon admission or reviewed with Reside Medication preference added to admission packet. Education on assessment will be given to all nursistaff and added to new-hire orientation.) Unit Manager and / or designer audit all new admissions that a mean preference and education has been on all new admissions. Audits will be reviewed monthly in QA until 100% achieved for three (3) consecutive	ention  on d rector. and/or nt.  sing tion. e will dication n done oe is		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING		C 04/21/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ON SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947	1 04//	21/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561		ige 4 Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD)	F 5	561		
	during the exit conf Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g)	erence.	F6	341		5/31/21
	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, it was deto have MDS assess reflected the reside R75) out of 46 saminvestigations. Find 1. The following was record:  4/10/20 - R59 was a upper and lower de 9/23/20 - The Quarthat R59 had broke 4/15/21 1:12 PM - A revealed that the 9/incorrectly docume loosely fitting dentured R59 about his dentiproblems.  4/19/21 10:35 AM - E9 (RNAC) was contact the possible of the problems.	iust accurately reflect the  NT is not met as evidenced  tion, record review, and termined that the facility failed esments that accurately ints' status for two (R59 and ipled residents for stage two dings include: as reviewed in R59's clinical		A.) Center cannot retroactively chassessments to R59 and R75. Res R59 and R75 had their MDS update reflect findings to match their currel assessment.  B.) Residents with MDS assessments surrounding dentures, denture hist poor prognosis while receiving Host could be affected. A whole house a was conducted, and no other Resilhad inaccurate assessments in the categories.  C.) RCA determined that dental assessment was made by Resider verbalization of condition versus and inspection-based assessment; and Hospice assessment was a keystre error that was not caught by MDS scrubber. Inservice created for RN Nurses to inspect appliances versilinterview and where to double che prognosis for Hospice on MDS.  D.) Director of Nursing or Designer	ents ents ory and spice audit dents ese at ctual l oke AC and as ck	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085029	B, WING	2		04/21/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 W. NORTH STREET SEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	E9 had seen R59's cognitively intact resask the resident if the were loose and wood dentures.  The facility failed to assessment accurate R59's dentures.  2. R75's clinical reconstructions of the continuing to receive 4/4/21- An admission documented R75 at the poor prognosis.  During an interview (RN MDS coordinate R75's admission Mino" response to the hospice resident.  4/21/21 3:00 PM - FE1 (NHA), E2 (DON during the exit conform Care Plan Timing an CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) & 483.21(b)(2) A combe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive	health assessment, whether dentures. E9 replied for a sident such as R59, she would he dentures were broken or ald not visually examine the ensure that the 9/23/20 MDS ately reflected the status of ord revealed the following: admitted to the facility while e hospice services.  On MDS assessment is receiving hospice care and segment documented "no."  on 4/15/21 at 1:40 PM, E24 tor) confirmed the error to DS assessment regarding a e prognosis segment for a  Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) erence.  nd Revision 2)(i)-(iii)  whensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must in 7 days after completion of	F 6		audit all new Hospice and Prognos Assessment and will review three 3 assessments for dentures and den appliances for accuracy, weekly. A will be reviewed monthly in QA unti is achieved for three (3) consecutive months.	MDS tal udits I 100%	5/31/21
	the comprehensive	assessment.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING				24/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000023	5		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/2	21/2021
		F GEORGETOWN, LLC		11	10 W. NORTH STREET EEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	
F 657	resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent profession the resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plant (F) Other appropriated disciplines as deternor as requested by (iii)Reviewed and resteam after each assonable comprehensive and assessments.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on record resident for sampled for stage to failed to review and reflect current physis precautions. Finding Review of R37's climate 12/19/20 - R37's resident and resident independent.	imited to-hysician. Is with responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of eresident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's e participation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the ode staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. Evised by the interdisciplinary sessment, including both the ode quarterly review  NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R37) out of 46 residents wo investigations, the facility revise R37's care plan to ician's orders for aspiration	F	657	A.) Center cannot retroactively clar physician's order from speech there Order was changed to match curre goals and observed status.  B.) All residents with aspiration risk conflicting notes from a speech the are at risk. A whole house audit was immediately conducted with speech therapist on all Residents with aspir risks. Language of therapy orders we clarified to match nursing protocols observed and physician signed.  C.) RCA confirmed that speech the was not provided education on nursing provided.	apist.  as with rapist s a ration vere as	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING	<u></u>	1	21/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DN SENIOR LIVING O	DF GEORGETOWN, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page 7 aspiration related to difficulty swallowing with an intervention of assistance with all meals.  3/7/21 - R37's physician's orders included aspiration precautions with (one to one) staff		F 657	procedures for aspiration risk during meals; and that nursing did not clarify order as written by Speech therapist to match procedure. All new aspiration orders originating from Speech Therapy		
	supervision with all plan was not review increased level of supervisions with all plan was not review.  4/21/21 Approximating interview, E2 (DON care included contract reflect the physical plan with all plan was not reflect the plan with all plan was not reflect the plan was not review.	intake by mouth. R37's care wed and revised to include the supervision with eating.  Itely 2:00 PM - During an Itely confirmed that R37's plan of radictory interventions that did sician's most recent order for ons for one to one staff		will now be written with nursing to confirm accuracy before submitted to physician.  D.) Director of Nursing or Designee will audit all new aspiration risk orders to verify accuracy between speech therapy and nursing procedure. Audits will be reviewed monthly in QA until 100% is achieved for three (3) consecutive months.		
	E1 (NHA), E2 (DO during the exit con ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A recout activities of dai services to maintai personal and oral I This REQUIREME	d for Dependent Residents (2) sident who is unable to carry ly living receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming, and	F 67	7		5/31/21
	determined that for residents reviewed facility failed to prodependent residen  Review of R85's cl  3/27/21 - An admis	tion and interview it was r one (R85) out of three for personal hygiene, the vide personal hygiene for a t. Findings include: inical record revealed: ssion MDS assessment as requiring extensive		A.) Center cannot retroactively pe ADL's on R85. Facial hair shave p within two hours of discovery.      B.) Residents with behaviors and preferences for refusals for ADL carepeat attempts care plan are at riwhole house audit for facial hair maintenance on Residents, with o behaviors, was conducted and no	are with sk. A	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING		04	C <b>21/2021</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	OF GEORGETOWN, LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947			21/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	assistance of one personal hygiene,  3/24/21 - A care p documented that is with personal hygi was created for Ri related to refusing treatment with interesident resists AL and return 5-10 m  During an interview stated to surveyor have a razor." A si was observed.  4/13/21 - Review or resident care) reversident care) reversident care) reversident care) reversident care) reversident care) reversident care) reversident, "if position making pupon time. If residing resident, leave and try again."  4/13/21- 4/15/21- I documentation for rejection of care prefusals of personsident, as in his rewith a significant as surveyor asked if I R85 answered "Yestimal R85 answ	person for completion of including shaving.  an for ADL performance R85 required staff participation ene. An additional care plan B5 being resistive to care care, medications, and enventions that indicated if DLs, reassure resident, leave inutes later and try again.  If on 4/13/21 at 12:30 PM, R85 I''d like to get a shave. I don't gnificant amount of facial hair of the CNA Kardex (guide to ealed that R85 required staff personal hygiene. The Kardex pesible, negotiate a time for esident participates in the rocess. Return at the agreed ent resists with ADLs, reassured are tresists with ADLs, reassured return 5-10 minutes later and Review of the CNA behavior monitoring of rovided no documented all hygiene care by R85.  R85 was observed in a come eating breakfast unshaven mount of facial hair. When the R85 still wanted to be shaved,	F6	hair issues were found or grieval C.) RCA confirmed that there we follow up by C.N.A. at end of she determine if care plan approach worked for outcomes requiring a approach than in assignment. Pure change that missed or refused A residents with care plan for refuse reported to nurse before end reschedule or consider adjustment plan. Staff developer to perform inservice.  D.) Director of Nursing and/or E will audit ten (10) ADL refusals the Residents with care plan of refut to verify if reporting is occurring, alternatives have been determinated achieve goals and if care plan rechange. Audits will be reviewed QA until 100% is achieved for the consecutive months	as no ft to still different clicy to DL's for sals will of shift to ent to care esignee y sing care ed to quires monthly in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085029	B. WING _		C 04/21/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ON SENIOR LIVING O	OF GEORGETOWN, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	unshaven.  During an interview (CNA) confirmed F during completion 4/21/21 3:00 PM - E1 (NHA), E2 (DO during the exit con Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25  § 483.25 Quality of Quality of care is a applies to all treatm facility residents. B assessment of a rethat residents rece accordance with practice, the comp care plan, and the This REQUIREME by:  Based on observa and review of othe determined that for residents reviewed facility failed to follow for meal supervision.  A facility policy entitlest revised Octob who are at risk for	on 4/15/21 at 11:30 AM, E23 as had not received a shave of personal hygiene.  Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) ference.  If care fundamental principle that ment and care provided to assed on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in refessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices.  NT is not met as evidenced ation, interview, record review reacility documentation it was rone (R37) out of 46 sampled in stage two investigation, the pow the prescribed plan of care on. Findings include: "Residents aspiration will be identified and	F 63	A.) Cross-refer to F657. Center caretroactively change physician note Speech Therapist. Order was reviewed therapist after discovery and amended to match protocol.  B.) Residents with aspiration risk risk. A whole house audit of all Reson aspiration risks were identified orders reviewed. Clarified orders were sent to the sent to	es from ewed by and are at sidents and vere	5/31/21
	decrease their risk	essary care and services to for aspiration. Residents will ag meals to ensure safety and as are in place."		added with policy language to C.N assignments and Quick Care Refe for nurses. Education to all clinical will be provided by Staff Developed	rences staff	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING	_		1	C <b>21/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ON SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 W. NORTH STREET SEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	3/5/14 - R37 was ac 6/17/20 - R37's plar aspiration related to approach of superv 2/27/21 - A 5-day M a diagnosis of difficition of the supervision with all 4/15/21 - 11:55 AM, 12:58 PM - R37 was in his wheelchair, ur liquid (drink) on his 4/16/21 12:20 PM - room, in his wheelch of him, eating large 4/16/21 12:25 PM - (CNA), when asked with his meals, she himself."  4/16/21 12:30 PM - (RN) it was revealed required supervision she would check. E was not being super returning to the nurse (LPN) whether R37 aspiration precaution nurse) stated that si	dmitted to the facility.  In of care included risk for a difficulty swallowing with an ised dining with all meals.  DS documented that R37 had alty swallowing.  Ohysicians's order for ns that included one to one	F6	884	C.) RCA confirmed, as cross-refer F657, that order written did not ma procedure and therefore the C.N.A assignment and the Quick Care References contained unclear information. All new aspiration orde written by the therapy and nursing will be reviewed for format when er into the EHR for C.N.A. assignment Quick Care Reference guide.  D.) Director of Nursing or Designer audit all new aspiration risk orders reviewed for accuracy to the C.N.A assignments and Quick Care Refetool in the EHR. Audits will be reviewed in the EHR. Audits will be reviewed three (3) consecutive months.	ers, team, ntered its and will be intered its will be intered its wed	

PRINTED: 06/29/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING				C 21/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	OF GEORGETOWN, LLC		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 W. NORTH STREET EORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 SS=D	be supervised with that she would "C 4/16/21 12:45 PN confirmed R37's precautions.  4/16/21 3:05 PM confirmed R37's aspiration precaustaff member at a E2 also confirmed R37's dining need CNA care docum reference sheets  4/21/21 3:00 PM E1 (NHA), E2 (Doduring the exit confirmed R37's dining need CNA care docum reference sheets  4/21/21 3:00 PM E1 (NHA), E2 (Doduring the exit confirmed R37's dining need CNA care docum reference sheets  4/21/21 3:00 PM E1 (NHA), E2 (Doduring the exit confirmed R3.25(d) Accided The facility must §483.25(d) (1) The facility mu	iration precautions and was to the all meals. E13 commented to right down."  1 - During an interview, E11 (RD) physician's order for aspiration  - During an interview, E2 (DON) physician's order included tions and to be supervised by a fall times when eating or drinking, downward that the CNA's could identify des/status in the computerized entation and in the quick care findings were reviewed with DN), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) inference.  Hazards/Supervision/Devices (I)(1)(2)		584			5/31/21
	supervision and a accidents. This REQUIREM by: Based on observinterview it was d to ensure that ca strategies were in	ch resident receives adequate assistance devices to prevent ENT is not met as evidenced vation, record review and etermined that the facility failed re planned fall prevention in place for one (R20) out four pated for accidents. Finding			A.) Center cannot retroactively placed on chair prior to inspection. discovery, Dycem was placed on to the cushion.	Upon	

Facility ID: DE0090

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING		C 04/21/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 047	21/2021	
				110 W. NORTH STREET			
HARRIS	ON SENIOR LIVING C	OF GEORGETOWN, LLC		GEORGETOWN, DE 19947			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	include:  The facility's Fall M October 2020, state evaluate fall risks a interventions to disfalling and minimizStaff will impleme prevention plan to factor(s) of falls for history of falls".  The following was record:  1/28/16 - R20 was multiple diagnoses  11/13/20 11:50 AM revealed that R20 vunwitnessed fall in common area, senemergency medical fractured left wrist. include if Dycems vand below the wheelchair custincluded an interve have Dycems in het the wheelchair custinclude in the wheelchair custing and below w/c [wheelchair sussex Satellite Ur Sussex Satellite Ur Sussex Satellite Ur Satellite	lanagement policy, dated ed, "Purpose - Facility will and identify resident specific courage the resident from a complications from falling ent a resident-centered fall reduce the specific risk each resident at risk or with a reviewed in R20's clinical admitted to the facility with including dementia.  - A facility incident report was found on the floor after an the Sussex Satellite Unit's to the emergency room via all services and found to have a The investigation did not were in her wheelchair above elchair cushion.  ed) - R20's care plan for falls intion (Initiated 9/25/18) to rewheelchair above and below thion.  cility CNA's documented every Dycems "to wheelchair above	F 68	B.) All Residents who are design a high fall risk with dementia who Dycem above and below wheelch cushions are at risk. A whole hou was conducted and all Dycem waplace.  C.) RCA with E4 confirmed that the Resident did have Dycem in place AM care, Resident can remove consafety devices and treatments. 1. It residents with high fall risk and down can remove safety devices who can remove safety devices who can remove safety devices who are capable of remanded. Staff Developer will develope in-service and RNAC will review a plans for updates.  D.) Director of Nursing and / or Explans for updates.  D.) Director of Nursing and / or Explans for updates.  D.) Director of Nursing and / or Explans for updates.  D.) Will all risk residents with demer require Dycem above and below wheelchair cushions and who can safety equipment, verify placeme weekly. 2.) Will audit that inspected Residents had frequent checks for positioning and in notated on task Audits will be reviewed monthly in 100% is achieved for three (3) consecutive months.	use sair se audit as in hough e during ertain ) All ementia vill have existing ans for coving and will be pall care designee as of ontia that a remove ont, ed or Dycem a list.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED		
		085029	B. WING_		1	C <b>21/2021</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DN SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	4/16/21 9:05 AM - I (RN, UM), R20's "F Reference" was revealed Dycems to her below the cushion, I put them there."  4/16/21 9:10 AM - I UM) and E5 (CNA) position to confirm Both E4 (RN, UM) was only a Dycem and not one on top 4/21/21 3:00 PM - E1 (NHA), E2 (DOI during the exit confirm Both E4 (RN, UM) was only a Dycem and not one on top 4/21/21 3:00 PM - E1 (NHA), E2 (DOI during the exit confirm Regimen Rev CFR(s): 483.45(c) (1) The must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(1) The must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's more serior of the regularities to the facility's medical diand these reports regularities income that meets the diagram of this section for the secti	During an interview with E4 Resident Care Need Quick viewed. When asked if R20 wheelchair seat above and E4 said "Yes. I know because  During an observation E4 (RN, assisted R20 to a standing placement of the Dycems. and E5 (CNA) confirmed there under the wheelchair cushion of it.  Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) ference. view, Report Irregular, Act On 1)(2)(4)(5)  egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a st.  review must include a review	F 7			5/31/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085029	B. WING			04/2	21/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ON SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 W. NORTH STREET BEORGETOWN, DE 19947	<u> </u>	172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	during this review in separate, written reattending physician director and director minimum, the resid and the irregularity (iii) The attending president's medical rirregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical rirregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical statement of the physician should do the resident's medical statement of the physician should do the resident's medical statement of the physician document of the physician of the physician document of the physician document of the physician of	nust be documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical r of nursing and lists, at a ent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified. hysician must document in the record that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, sen to address it. If there is to emedication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in cal record.  Facility must develop and and procedures for the monthly with that include, but are not need for the different steps in the pharmacist must take intifies an irregularity that on to protect the resident.  Note that include is the pharmacist must take in the pharmacist must be pharmacist mus	F 7	756	A.) Center cannot retroactively ma physician document reason to go a pharmacist recommendations. Ord	gainst er has	
	irregularity identified	rationale for rejecting the d by the pharmacist for one npled residents for medication blude:			since been discontinued. Attending physician in order no longer practic the center.	es at	
	Pharmacy Service: (MMR) included that acted upon and doctand or the prescribe accepts and acts up provides an explanation.	) - The facility policy entitled Medication Regimen Review at: "Recommendations are cumented by the facility staff er within 21 days. Physician con suggestion or rejects and ation for disagreeing. If there can be attending			B.) All Residents who have a phar recommendation to the attending physician that is not followed and wa physician explanation are at risk. Pharmacy contacted to assist in whouse audit and confirmed that this occurrence was singular. Pharmac confirmed that new attending physiand staff have been 100% complaint.	vithout nole s y cians	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION   IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   A. BUILDING		
	C <b>04/21/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	E 1/2021	
110 W. NORTH STREET		
HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC  GEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756  Continued From page 15 physician a does not concur, or the attending physician relieves to document an explanation for disagreeing, the director of nursing will contact the consultant pharmacist and the medical director on or before midnight of the next day".  The following was reviewed in R49's clinical record:  11/6/20 - The Consultant Pharmacist Report of the monthly MRR documented for R49 "Can [name of a nasal spray] ordered daily long term be made PRN [as needed] or discontinued to eliminate risk of nasal passage ulcerations and nasal septal perforations". The form contained boxes to check "agree", "disagree" or "other" which were all blank. E28 (attending physician) wrote "cont [continue] as ordered", but no rationale was documented.  04/20/21 1:32 PM - During an interview, E2 (DON) confirmed the facility could not provide any documentation by E28 (attending physician) why the pharmacist's recommendation was not followed.  4/21/21 3:00 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) during the exit conference.  F 812 Food Procurement, Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)  §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal,	5/31/21	

The state of the s		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
085029		B. WING			04/21/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947	CODE	04/2	11/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD IE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	(i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision do facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision do from consuming for serve food in accordance for food in accordance food items, maintain logs, ensuring appropriate food items, maintain logs, ensuring appropriate for contamination and storing prevents contaminate for food items, maintain logs, ensuring appropriate for contaminate for the sanitizing solution and did not registest strip.  4/13/21 - 9:40 AM - sanitizer in the buck (Food Service Direct 2. 4/13/21 - 9:47 AM temperature logs, the ninety-four (94) medical food in the food service direct food service for food service for food service food	food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices. Des not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. Des, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. The ineffective level of set was confirmed by E17	F8	A.) Center cannot retroactinitial sanitizer effective lew was changed to correct lew washed were rewashed with Center cannot retroactively missing temperatures. All were current. Center cannot store pans face down. Upopans were placed upside of B.) All Residents can be at these practices. Immediate provided on pots and pans temperature check docum sanitizer levels.  C.) RCA determined that the documentation was not veramitizer levels.  C.) RCA determined that the documentation was not veramitizer levels.  C.) RCA determined that the documentation was not veramitizer levels.	vel. Sanitivel and al ith new le y reinsert Temperat ot retroacon discoved own.  affected by e in-service storage, the temperation, which is the storage of	zer I items vel.  tures ctively ery, all  y ce was and erature ween age of rage tizer y log	

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	IPLETED	
		085029	B. WING		1	C 21/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	foods and cold reac consistently record meat, and poultry nappropriate specific the type of food and it. Vegetables must thirty-five (135) degready to eat foods (41) degrees (F) to 4/13/21- 10:10 AM confirmed the miss	age 17 rded. Temperatures of cooked dy to eat foods were not being ed prior to being served. Fish, must be heated to an actemperature depending on the method used to prepare to be heated to one hundred grees Fahrenheit (F), and cold must be held below forty-one maintain food safety.  - E17 (Food Service Director) sing food temperatures.	F 8	replaced for proper pot and pa 2.) Audit tool created to monito day temperature log verification sanitizer level daily.  D.) Food Service Director, Die or Designee will conduct the for audits daily. Audits will be revie monthly in QA until 100% is ac three (3) consecutive months.	or end of n and etitian, and / ocused ewed	
	and a stack of smalexposing the food other contamination 4/14/21 - 12:42 PM confirmed the incomplete confirmed the confirmed to prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(s) §483.80 Infection CFR(s): 483.80 CFR(s): 483.8	I - E17 (Food Service Director) rectly stored cookware.  Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD) ference.  n & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  Control stablish and maintain an and control program e a safe, sanitary and nment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable	F 8	80		5/31/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	085029		B. WING_		C <b>04/21/2021</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ON SENIOR LIVING O	F GEORGETOWN, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A systemorting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, vistemoriding services of arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national staff. (i) A system of surversible communication in the facility when and to whose communications before the persons in the facility when and to whose communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to provide the followed to provide the facility when and how in resident; including the facility when and the facility when and how in the facility of the facility o	tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual I upon the facility assessment in the standards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a	F 88	30			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	085029 B. WING			04/21/2	021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 880	contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiet by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systematic identified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual The facility will con IPCP and update to This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation and correctives and revided cumentation as that the facility failed prevention and correctivity in response The facility failed to and surveillance data, a activity in response The facility failed to and surveillance data, and indicated, for the manual August, Septembe as January and Feobservations of facility observations of facility and Feobservations of facility failed to a surveillance data, and indicated, for the manual facility failed to an activity in response to the facility faile	the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of review.  Induct an annual review of its their program, as necessary.  Indicated, it was determined at to maintain an infection at the facility policies and other indicated, it was determined at to maintain an infection at the program that included surveillance data, analysis of and documentation of follow up to collected surveillance data. The ensure that monthly tracking at a of non-COVID-19 infections alyzed and acted upon if the program of	F 886	A.) Center cannot retroactively cre non-Covid-19 Infection reviews for 2020 through October 2020. Cente cannot retroactively provide sanitiz between use of vital equipment be Residents. Pharmacy and lab report the missing months were found an hoc QA meeting with DON, IPC, M Director, Pharmacy Representative Lab representative will be conduct before the end of May 2021. Immeeducation to nursing staff provided proper disinfection of the shared equipment.  B.) All residents can be affected be practice.  C.) RCA confirmed that policy from October 2020 did not address reviduring Covid-19 emergency or other	May er ation tween orts for d an ad edical e and ed diate on  y this	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
085029		085029	B. WING			C
NAME OF	DROVIDER OR CURRUER	000023	5,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		21/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				110 W. NORTH STREET  GEORGETOWN, DE 19947	<u>.</u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	dated October 2021 Infection Prevention surveillance for Hea and other significant to affect resident of transmission-based preventative interve Preventionist or de personnel is respon interpreting surveill Control Committee Assurance Process may be involved in  4/20/21 9:40 AM - If facility's 2020 Infect notebook and pack March 2021 data of has not completed data for 2021 yet.  4/20/21 4:26 PM - If asked about missin 2020 Infection Consix months (May th stated that after showork at the facility is tried to keep up wit confirmed the 2021 yet. E2 stated that semissing 2020 data (RN, previous Staff  4/21/21 8:37 AM - If stated the facility of of non-COVID-19 in 2020, but provided by staff during this	D, stated, "Purpose - The hist will conduct ongoing althcare-Associated infections at infections that have potential atcome and that may require d precautions and other entionsThe Infection signated infection control nsible for gathering and ance data. The Infection and/or QAPI [Quality in Improvement] Committee interpretation of the data".  E7 (RN, ICP) provided the tion Control Surveillance ets for January, February, and ollected. E7 stated the facility analysis of any surveillance  During an interview, when ing data and analysis in the trol Surveillance notebook for rough October), E2 (DON) and E7 (RN, ICP) began in the fall of 2020, they have the the data surveillance and data has not been analyzed she will try to locate any from E3 (ADON) and E23	F8	protocols. Though present IC sont here during the May to Octa a retroactive review was not postimely. Medical Director agreed from pharmacy and lab would late review. RCA confirmed that nursing Medication and treatm were being exchanged during period and the newer wider castorage had not had the equip and sanitization station installed on new cart use, storage and supplies occurred and carts coinstallation. E27 explained E27 when interviewed by surveyor process and response. E27 has eparate in-service on equipm sanitization and responding with and what is expected during sufficiently and the next QA meeting missing data is reviewed and a into QA process. Director of Nor Designee will observe ten (100) observations that carts contain enough storage sanitization to effect best practively will be reviewed monthly in QA is achieved for three (3) consermonths.	ober 2020, erformed of that data satisfy a sat the ent carts the survey of with more ment basked on IC data and a cent ch surveyors arvey.  I designee to assure annotated ursing and / 0) uses of or etween use the new space and ice. Audits until 100%	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085029	B. WING			1	C 21/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 W. NORTH STREET EORGETOWN, DE 19947		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	thought regional coputting data in the lof print outs from the results correlated to taken by the facility 4/21/21 2:00 PM - I stated the facility of documentation that surveillance or ana QAPI meetings.  2. The facility's "Cle Resident Care Item dated 10/2020, state equipment, including medical equipment disinfected to preveinfectionMulti-resulting not come in contact (e.g. blood pressur sit-to-stand lifts, etc. they are being used 4/19/21 from 8:45 was observed during observation with E28:45 AM - E27 was after taking her blowital sign machine. machine next to the disinfecting it.  8:55 AM - E27 was room, removing a puniform pocket and	consultants from corporate were EMR on antibiotic use. Review the EMR lacked sensitivity of antibiotic use or any actions of antibiotic use or any actions of the color of the	F 8	880			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085029	B. WING_			C <b>21/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947	1 04//	21/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE (CROSS-REFERENCE) (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	room with the uncle and took R22's block removed a pulse ox pocket and placed is registering the oxyg E27 placed the pulse pocket without disin and placed the vital medication cart with 9:30 AM - E27 was room, removing a puniform pocket and After registering the rate, E27 placed the pocket without disin 4/19/21 12:25 PM - (ADON) confirmed to staff to disinfect such as blood pressoximeters, with wipe stated that both nurcarts are stocked without disin and said she was not pressure cuff or pulse morning on multiple was shown the policiand said she was not pressure care stocked was not said she was not said said she was not said she was not said said said said said said said said	observed entering R22's an rolling vital sign machine of pressure twice. E27 simeter from her scrub uniform ton R22's finger. After en saturation and heart rate, se oximeter into her scrub fecting it. E27 left the room sign machine next to the rout disinfecting it.  observed entering R17's ulse oximeter from her scrub placing it on R17's finger. To oxygen saturation and heart expulse oximeter into her scrub fecting it.  During an interview, E3 that the facility's expectation is reusable resident equipment, sure cuffs and pulse es between resident uses. E3 sing stations and medication ith disinfectant wipes for this during an interview, E27 (RN) did not disinfect the blood se oximeter she used this residents between uses. She by that E3 (ADON) provided on aware of the need to then between uses, but said this now.	F 88	30		

STATEMENT AND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085029	B. WING			C <b>21/2021</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HARRISON SENIOR LIVING OF GEORGETOWN, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 W. NORTH STREET GEORGETOWN, DE 19947	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	cleaned after use. 4/21/21 3:00 PM - I	Findings were reviewed with N), E3 (ADON), and E6 (MD)	F8	380		